AMENDMENT #2 to
MASTER AGREEMENT#8327

This is Amendment #2 to Master Agreement #8327, as amended from time to time (the
“Master Agreement”), between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Enterprise Goods and Services, Procurement Services (“DAS PS”) on
behalf of the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program, and
Abbott Nutrition, Abbott Laboratories, Inc. (“Contractor”). This Amendment

Recitals

Contractor and DAS PS wish to amend the Master Agreement to extend its term.

1.

Amendment:
The Master Agreement term is extended to January 28, 2025.

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of original Price
Agreement are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations,
warranties and certifications contained in the original Price Agreement are true and correct
as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the
time of this Amendment.

Compliance with Tax Laws. Certifications. By signature on this Amendment, the individual
signing below on behalf of Contractor certifies under penalty of perjury that: a) the
undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor; and b) the representations,
warranties and certifications contained in the original Master Agreement are true and
correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though
made at the time of this Amendment.; and c) the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf
of Contractor and that Contractor is, to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, not in
violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, “Oregon Tax Laws”
means a state tax imposed by ORS 320.005 to 320.150 and 403.200 to 403.250 and ORS
chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 321 and 323 and the elderly rental assistance program
under ORS 310.630 to 310.706 and local taxes administered by the Department of Revenue
under ORS 305.620.

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Amendment #2 to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives as of the day and year last written below.

Abbott Nutrition, Abbott Laboratories, Inc.:

Digitally signed by kori.stenzel@abbott.com

Signature: Kori-stenzel@abbott.com ok «eisesestancon Date: 1/26/2021

Printed Name and Title: Kori Stenzel, Sr. Manager, WIC Contracts

State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services, Enterprise
Goods and Services, Procurement Services:

. Digitally signed by Keri Ashford
Keri As th rd Date: 2021.01.26 11:35:33 -08'00'

Signature: Date:

Printed Name and Title: Keri Ashford, State Procurement Analyst

Approved for Legal Sufficiency Pursuant to ORS 291.047 and OAR 137-045-0030: N/A

Page 2 of 2


STENZKE
Typewritten Text
1/26/2021

STENZKE
Typewritten Text
Kori Stenzel, Sr. Manager, WIC Contracts

STENZKE
Typewritten Text


		2021-01-26T11:42:14-0500
	kori.stenzel@abbott.com


		2021-01-26T11:35:33-0800
	Keri Ashford




